
DWR 1-661 (Revised 11/29/2023)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  51,002 2. Status Change Date:

3. Associated File No(s):       

4. Field Office:  02 - Stafford
GMD:  05 - Big Bend
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  March 27, 2023

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 24126
 Address Change Add Seq#      

STEVE BRENSING
694 NE OLD HWY 50
STAFFORD, KS 67578

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID 1876
 Address Change Add Seq#      

MYRON J & SHIRLEY BRENSING LIVING 
TRUST
614 CLEVELAND AVE
STAFFORD, KS 67578-1623

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:                  PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:                          
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion/Start Date: 12/31/2025   Perfection/Expiration Date: 12/31/2029   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: REC-Recreational       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions      

10.  5YR Allocation Type:            Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:       
Rule SubType:        

Justification:       

Processed
DKB

Comments
     

Reviewed
KAK
6/12/2024

Entered

6/13/2024

6/13/2024
KAnderson



13. County: Stafford   Basin: N F NINNESCAH RIVER   Stream:       File No. 51002
Structures File No:      Aquifer Code:             Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty  AF Rate  gpm Storage Qty       Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

CHK 90206 NW NW NW 14 25S 12W 1 4800 5090      15 15 99 99                     

                                                                                        

                                                                                        

                                                                                        

                                                                                        

                                                                                        

15.  Limitations Type:          Quantity:                Rate:                combined with file no(s):       
Type:          Quantity:             Rate:             combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:  12/31/2025

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PUSE S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                            

CHK 71309 14 25S 12W 1 Marshes (W2 NW NW) & (N2 SE NW)  5a and 5b *

                                            
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
*       
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date:  May 13, 2024
From:  Daniel Bird, Environmental Scientist
Re:  New Application File No. 51,002 – Steve Brensing

Summary
Applicant Steve Brensing has requested to pump 15AF at a rate 99 GPM from the north fork Ninnescah. Steve is 
planning to create 2 pond/marsh areas totaling ~5 acres in area. This application is within GMD #5. According to 
5-25-4 GMD #5 is closed to new appropriations.  51002 is a 15AF exemption per 5-25-15. Due to its location in 
the NF Ninnescah no offset is needed and can be processed like normal.

Reasonable Rate and Quantity
Mr. Brensing would like to pump at a maximum rate of 99GPM this is reasonable for this project if he can get 
that rate from his well.  He is asking for 15AF according to the following justification:

Pond size ~5 acres x 32” of net evaporation = 13AF

Storage and fill = 2.5AF due to ~5 acres x 6” average depth

Totaling 15AF  

Source of Supply and Safe Yield
This application is a 15AF exemption to safe yield. It has been shown that there is water available in the aquifer 
via test well logs submitted.  The well log used for this file is 100’ deep and has a static water level of 18’. The 
well log shows 2 sections of sand and gravel totaling 31’.  

The formation source for this water right looks to be 180 undifferentiated Kansan or Nebraskan. This was 
determined due to its similarity and proximity to 24-11-28dd in the Stafford County KGS bulletin.

Nearby Water Rights
There is one water right within a mile of 51,002 it 44563. 44563 is a water right for 120AF and is located 
44563‘away meeting 1,320 spacing requirements. With 51002 being a 15AF exemption to safe yield there is no 
conflict there. 

On April 29, 2024, nearby well owner Mrs. Carolyn McFadden called to express concern that a
recreational pond for the use of drawing wildlife in for hunting will cause the spread of disease. She was 
concerned that with the recent issues with disease in livestock that drawing in wildlife could cause.
disease to spread. She had also been initially concerned with the local on but that was cleared up during the call.

Mrs. McFadden did not submit formal comments in writing and there were no other comments from
other nearby wells.

Recommendations
On May 6, 2024, Orrin Feril of GMD #5 recommended approval based on the application meeting the 
requirements of K.A.R. 5-25-4(b)(9) provided the combined size of the ponds does not exceed 5 acres.



Re: New Application, File No. 51,002 – Steve Brensing Page 2 of 2

After processing and additional review, I also believe this application can be recommended for approval as it 
appears to meet all the applicable rules and regulations.  



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Division of Water Resources 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
 
 
 TO: Files      DATE: April 29, 2024 
 
 FROM: Daniel Bird     RE: Applica�on File No. 51,002 
         Nearby no�fica�on responses 
 
On April 17, 2024, I sent out nearby well no�fica�on le�ers for 51,002.   
 
On April 29, 2024, nearby well owner Mrs. Carolyn McFadden called to express concern that a 

recrea�onal pond for the use of drawing wildlife in for hun�ng will cause the spread of disease. She was 

concerned that with the recent issues with disease in livestock that drawing in wildlife could cause 

disease to spread. She had also been ini�ally concerned with the loca�on but that was cleared up during 

the call. 

Mrs. McFadden did not submit formal comments in wri�ng and there were no other comments from 
other nearby wells.  
 



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Division of Water Resources 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
 
 
 TO: Files      DATE: April 22, 2024 
 
 FROM: Daniel Bird     RE: Applica�on File No. 51,001 
         Nearby no�fica�on responses 
 
On April 5, 2024, I sent out 3 nearby well no�fica�on le�ers.   
 
On April 9, 2024, nearby well owner Brad Johnson called with concern for his domes�c well that pulls 
~1.6 gal/min for livestock.  He said they already encounter issues ge�ng water during the summer�me 
and has concern that 15AF at 99 GPM will call issues watering his livestock. 
 
The spacing to that well is compliant, the general area water level is stable, and the area well logs 
indicate that adequate water is available to move forward with this applica�on.  If this comes up as a 
complaint Mr. Johnson may need to look a li�le more at his pumping set up as 1.6 GPM seems awfully 
low given the forma�on.  
 
Mr. Johnson did not submit formal comments in wri�ng and there were no other comments from other 
nearby wells.  
 



Stafford Field Office  
300 S. Main Street 
Stafford, KS 67578-1521 

 Phone: 620-234-5311 
Fax: 620-234-6900 

www.agriculture.ks.gov
Department of Agriculture 

Division of Water Resources 

Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor 

April 22, 2024 

Orrin Feril 

Big Bend — GMD No. 5  

125 S Main St. 

Stafford, KS 67578 

RE: New Application, File No. 51,002 

Dear Mr. Feril, 

We are enclosing a copy of the application, as referenced above, for your review and recommendation. 

Currently, the application appears to be in proper form. Notification letters were sent to the nearby well 

owners shown on the application map. Carolyn McFadden, one of the nearby well owners, called the office     
and we discussed the possible new right. Carolyn stated she had concerns with the proposed well but did not       
provide a written complaint. A summary of his concerns and our findings is attached as a memo. 

This office will delay any further action on this file for a period of 15 business days from the date of this letter 

to allow you time to submit your recommendations concerning the application. Please submit your 

recommendation within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of time. 

Sincerely, 

 

Daniel K. Bird 

Environmental Scientist 

Stafford Field Office  

Daniel.bird@ks.gov 

 

Enclosure 

http://www.agriculture.ks.gov/
mailto:Daniel.bird@ks.gov
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     Water Resources
          Received

KS Dept Of Agriculture



From:                                 Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Sent:                                  Fri 11/17/2023 10:51 AM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Subject:                             51002 revise well location
Attachments:                   51002 revised pd location map.pdf

Hello Kris, I was talking with Steve Brensing (applicant) last night and he’d like to move the proposed well location to 
a point as shown on the attached rough map.  He is preparing to do the test hole and decided that first location was 
not going to be as handy as the new location.   
 
Does this suffice to move the proposed location or do you need something more formal?   
 
Cameron R. Conant 
Assistant Water Commissioner 
Stafford Field Office 
(620) 234-5311 
 












